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M E M O R A N D U M

To:! ! ! Sean Kane – Safety Research and Strategies, Inc.

From:! ! Randy Whitfield – Quality Control Systems Corp.

Date:! ! April 23, 2010

Subject:! Toyota and Lexus Deaths and Injuries Claims in NHTSA’s Early Warning 
Reporting System through 2009

_______________________________________________________________________________

We have prepared this memorandum in response to your request for a summary count of 
deaths and injury claims in NHTSA’s Early Warning Reporting System through the fourth 
quarter of 2009.

According to the data we downloaded today from  <http://www-odi.nhtsa.dot.gov/
ewr/qb/>, we believe there are 301 claims reporting any death or injury that have one of 
its five components listed as “speed control.”

The attached table breaks this total down by make, model, and model year.
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Claims

Rows MAKE MODEL
MODEL_YE

AR

Total Death or 
Injury Claims 
with a Speed 

Control 
Component

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36

TOYOTA
TOYOTA
LEXUS
TOYOTA
TOYOTA
TOYOTA
TOYOTA
TOYOTA
TOYOTA
TOYOTA
LEXUS
TOYOTA
TOYOTA
TOYOTA
TOYOTA
LEXUS
TOYOTA
TOYOTA
TOYOTA
TOYOTA
TOYOTA
LEXUS
LEXUS
LEXUS
LEXUS
TOYOTA
TOYOTA
TOYOTA
TOYOTA
TOYOTA
TOYOTA
TOYOTA
TOYOTA
TOYOTA
TOYOTA
LEXUS

CAMRY
CAMRY
ES
CAMRY
CAMRY
CAMRY
CAMRY
COROLLA
COROLLA
TACOMA
ES
CAMRY
PRIUS
PRIUS
TACOMA
LS
CAMRY
COROLLA
HIGHLANDER
SIENNA
TACOMA
ES
IS
RX
RX
AVALON
AVALON
CAMRY
CAMRY
CAMRY
CAMRY SOLARA
HIGHLANDER
HIGHLANDER
RAV4
TUNDRA
ES

2005
2007
2007
2003
2002
2004
2006
2003
2005
2007
2002
1998
2005
2008
2005
2001
2009
2006
2006
2004
2006
2003
2007
2004
2007
2003
2006
1999
2000
2008
2005
2002
2003
2004
2006
2008

23
20
18
17
16
14

9
6
6
6
5
5
5
5
5
4
4
4
4
4
4
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
2

1



Claims

Rows MAKE MODEL
MODEL_YE

AR

Total Death or 
Injury Claims 
with a Speed 

Control 
Component

37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72

LEXUS
LEXUS
TOYOTA
TOYOTA
TOYOTA
TOYOTA
TOYOTA
TOYOTA
TOYOTA
TOYOTA
TOYOTA
TOYOTA
TOYOTA
TOYOTA
LEXUS
LEXUS
LEXUS
LEXUS
LEXUS
LEXUS
LEXUS
LEXUS
LEXUS
LEXUS
LEXUS
LEXUS
LEXUS
LEXUS
TOYOTA
TOYOTA
TOYOTA
TOYOTA
TOYOTA
TOYOTA
TOYOTA
TOYOTA

ES
RX
AVALON
CAMRY SOLARA
COROLLA
COROLLA
COROLLA
HIGHLANDER
HIGHLANDER
HIGHLANDER
PRIUS
SCION TC
SIENNA
TACOMA
ES
ES
GS
GX
IS
IS
IS
LS
LS
LS
LS
LS
LX
RX
4RUNNER
AVALON
AVALON
AVALON
AVALON
AVALON
CAMRY
CAMRY

2009
2006
2005
2004
2002
2004
2007
2004
2005
2007
2001
2005
2005
2008
2005
2006
2007
2003
2005
2006
2009
1998
2003
2004
2005
2006
2000
2008
2004
1998
2000
2002
2004
2007
1997
2010

2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

2



Claims

Rows MAKE MODEL
MODEL_YE

AR

Total Death or 
Injury Claims 
with a Speed 

Control 
Component

73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89
90
91
92
93
94
95

TOYOTA
TOYOTA
TOYOTA
TOYOTA
TOYOTA
TOYOTA
TOYOTA
TOYOTA
TOYOTA
TOYOTA
TOYOTA
TOYOTA
TOYOTA
TOYOTA
TOYOTA
TOYOTA
TOYOTA
TOYOTA
TOYOTA
TOYOTA
TOYOTA
TOYOTA
TOYOTA

CAMRY SOLARA
CAMRY SOLARA
CAMRY SOLARA
CELICA
COROLLA MATRIX
COROLLA MATRIX
COROLLA MATRIX
PRIUS
PRIUS
RAV4
SCION TC
SCION XA
SIENNA
SIENNA
SIENNA
TACOMA
TACOMA
TACOMA
TACOMA
TACOMA
TUNDRA
TUNDRA
TUNDRA

2001
2002
2008
2001
2003
2005
2007
2002
2007
2009
2007
2006
2000
2002
2007
1997
2000
2001
2002
2009
2002
2003
2007

1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

3


